companies and at Pelephone, the company treasurer as well. The consolidated companies make
hedging transactions in accordance with the decisions of their boards of directors and under their
supervision.

The consolidated financial statements include financing income of NIS 141 million from hedging
transactions  in the reporting year.

Linkage based report - Note 30 to the Financial Statements includes information on the linkage terms
of the financial assets.

There were substantial changes during the year in the domestic fixed-line communications segment.
These changes led to a change in the linkage conditions of the monetary balances: a reduction in the
euro-linked liabilities due to payment of debentures (Eurobonds) in the amount of NIS 1.7 billion and
sale of index-linked debentures to institutions in the amount of NIS 1.2 billion.

  9

Below a sensitivity analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities to changes in foreign
currency exchange rates, the CPI, interest and market prices of securities
Sensitivity analysis 2007 (in NIS millions)

Sensitivity to changes in the dollar/NIS exchange rate - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  10% 5%

At a
dollar
rate of
3.846 -5% -10%

Cash 8 4 83 (4) (8)
Trade receivables 6 3 58 (3) (6)
Other receivables 0.1 0.1 1 (0.1) (0.1)
Other investments, including derivatives 4 2 35 (2) (4)
Long-term trade receivables 2 1 25 (1) (2)
Accounts payable (31) (16) (313) 16 31
Other liabilities (0.1) (0.1) (1) 0.1 0.1
Firm commitments – space sections (34) (17) (343) 17 34
Firm commitments - suppliers (43) (22) (435) 22 43
Firm commitments - rent (4) (2) (45) 2 4
Firm commitments – vehicle leasing (2) (1) (19) 1 2
Guarantees  8 4 85 (4) (8)
Hedging instruments not recognized
for accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions  35 18 (11) (18) (35)
Total  (51) (26) (880) 26 51

The table shows the items sensitive to fluctuations in the dollar/shekel exchange rate.  The sensitivity
of the items in the balance sheet was tested, as were off-balance sheet items. The firm commitments
are off-balance sheet commitments, denominated and/or linked to the dollar and therefore sensitive to
changes in the exchange rate.

Sensitivity to changes in the euro/NIS exchange rate - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  10% 5%

At a
euro

rate of
5.6592 -5% -10%

Cash 0.3 0.2 3 (0.2) (0.3)
Other investments, including derivatives 6 3 56 (3) (6)
Loans and debentures (3) (2) (31) 2 3
Accounts payable (1) (0.4) (8) 0.4 1
Current liabilities (0.1) - (1) - 0.1
Hedging instruments not recognized for
accounting
Total  2.2 0.8 19 (0.8) (2.2)

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the euro/shekel exchange rate.

  10

Sensitivity to changes in the sterling/NIS exchange rate - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  10% 5%

At a
sterling
rate of
7.7105 -5% -10%

Investments in securities 0.1 - 1 - (0.1)
Total  0.1 - 1 - (0.1)

The Company has securities exposed to the pound sterling. The fair value of the securities was
calculated by multiplying the market price on December 31, 2007 with the nominal value held by the
Company at that time.

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI – 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%

Trade receivables - - 15 - -
Investments and debit balances - - 11 - -
Long-term receivables - - 24 - -
Other liabilities and provisions (0.3) (0.1) (131) 0.1 (0.3)
Firm commitments – vehicle leasing (0.1) (0.1) (52) 0.1 (0.1)
Firm commitments - rent (1) (1) (579) 1 (1)
Firm commitments - suppliers (0.2) (0.1) (105) 0.1 (0.2)
Guarantees  - - (33) - -
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others (2) (1) (776) 1 (2)
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others (2) (1) (928) 1 (2)
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others (1) (1) (650) 1 (1)
Bank loans (1) (0.5) (461) 0.5 (1)
Loans from others (0.3) (0.1) (137) 0.1 (0.3)
Loans provided by the minority in a
subsidiary (1) (0.4) (375) 0.4 (1)
Hedging instruments not recognized
for accounting
Hedging transactions against the index 7 4 53 (4) (7)
Total  (1.9) (1.3) (4,124) 1.3 (15.9)

A sensitivity analysis of 5% and 10% (up and down) was conducted on an inflation assessment of 2%
per year, based on the Inflation Target Center at the Bank of Israel. The Group has debentures and
loans from banks and other sources, which are linked to the index.

Sensitivity to changes in real shekel interest rates - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  10% 5%   -5% -10%

Debentures issued to the public - Series 4 7 4 (1,340) (4) (7)
Debentures issued to the public - Series 5 36 18 (1,706) (19) (37)
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others 5 2 (776) (2) (5)
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others 12 6 (928) (6) (12)
Debentures issued to financial institutes
and others 24 12 (650) (13) (26)
Bank loans 4 2 (461) (2) (4)
Loans from others 8 4 (137) (4) (8)
Total  96 48 (5,998) (50) (99)

  11

The Group’s companies have index-linked debentures at fixed interest. The debentures are sensitive
to changes in the real shekel interest rate.
The fair value of non-negotiable debentures was calculated by discounting the future cash flows. The
Company also has index-linked loans affected by the change in the real shekel interest rate. Their fair
value is calculated by discounting the future cash flows.

Sensitivity to changes in nominal NIS interest rates - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  12% 10% 5%   -5% -10% -12%
Investments and debit balances   (1) (0.4) 150 0.4 1
Long-term trade receivables  (2) (1) 176 1 2
Long-term trade receivables   (6) (3) 936 3 7
Hedging instruments not
recognized for accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions  1 0.5 0.2 (11) (0.2) (0.5) (1)
Total  1 (8.5) (4.2) 1,251  4.2  9.5 (1)

The sensitivity analysis of the shekel interest rate in dollar/shekel forward transactions includes
another scenario (12% up and 12% down), which examines the most extreme daily change that
occurred in the last ten years (a daily change of 12% in December 2001).

Sensitivity to changes in shekel dollar interest rates - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  15% 10% 5%   -5% -10% -15%
Firm commitments – space
sections 7 5 2 (343) (2) (5) (7)
Hedging instruments not
recognized for accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions  (1) (0.4) (0.2) (11) 0.2 0.4 1
Total 6  4.6  1.8  (354) (1.8) (4.6) (6)

The sensitivity analysis of the dollar interest rate includes another scenario (15% up and 15% down),
which examines the most extreme daily change that occurred in the last ten years (a daily change of 15%
in June 2003).
The increase in the dollar interest lowers the fair value of forward transactions by reducing the interest
difference.

Sensitivity to changes in prices of negotiable shekel securities - 2007

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  2.50% 1.25%  -1.25% -2.50%

Investment in securities 2 1 78 (1) (2)
Total  2 1 78 (1) (2)

The Company has unlinked shekel debentures. The sensitivity analysis of the shekel debentures

[…]

of 118% on March 6, 2003 and a minimum daily change of 80% on August 13, 2002.

Sensitivity analysis 2006 (in NIS millions)
Sensitivity to changes in the dollar/shekel exchange rate - 2006

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss)

from changes

  10% 5%

At a dollar
rate of
4.225 -5% -10%

Cash  5 2 48 (2) (5)
Trade receivables  6 3 60 (3) (6)
Other investments 13 7 131 (7) (13)
Suppliers and service providers (38) (19) (381) 19 38
Firm commitments )56(  )28(  )556(  28 56
Firm commitments – space sections (42) (21) (417) 21 42
Guarantees (9) (5) (93) 5 9
Hedging instruments not
recognized for accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions 23 12 (7) (12) (23)

Total  (98) (49) (1,215) 49 98

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the dollar/shekel exchange rate.  The sensitivity of
the items in the balance sheet was tested, as were off-balance sheet items. The firm commitments are

  13

off balance-sheet commitments, denominated and/or linked to the dollar and therefore sensitive to
changes in the exchange rate.

Sensitivity to fluctuations in the euro/NIS exchange rate – 2006

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss)

from changes

  10% 5%

At a euro
rate of
5.5643 -5% -10%

Cash  0.5 0.2 5 (0.2) (0.5)
Trade receivables 0.7 0.4 7 (0.4) (0.7)
Other investments 3 1 27 (1) (3)
Deposit investments 4 2 39 (2) (4)
Eurobonds (169) (85) (1,691) 85 169
Debentures  (3) (2) (33) 2 3
Accounts payable (2) (1) (20) 1 2
Hedging instruments not
recognized for accounting
Euro/shekel forward transactions  157 79 (31) (79) (157)
Total  (8.8) (5.4) (1,697) 5.4 8.8

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the euro/shekel exchange rate. The forward
transactions for purchase of euro against shekels are for up to seven months.  These transactions serve
as hedges against the euro denominated-linked debt.

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI - 2006

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%

Trade receivables - - 12 - -
Other receivables - - 15 - -
Other debits 0.1 - 61 - (0.1)

Other liabilities and provisions (0.4) (0.2) (199) 0.2 0.4
Firm commitments - leasing (0.4) (0.2) (214) 0.2 0.4
Firm commitments - orders  (0.4) (0.2) (220) 0.2 0.4
Firm commitments - rent (1) (0.6) (548) 0.6 1
Guarantees - - (33) - -
Non-negotiable debentures (4) (2) (1,829) 2 4
Bank loans (3) (1) (1,316) 1 3
Loans from others (0.3) (0.1) (135) 0.1 0.3
Loans provided by the minority  (1) (0.6) (564) 0.6 1
Hedging instruments not
recognized for accounting
Index/shekel forward transactions  3 1 (14) (1) (3)

Total  (7.4) (3.9) (4,984) 3.9 7.4

A sensitivity analysis of 5% and 10% (up and down) was conducted on an inflation assessment of
2% per year, based on the Inflation Target Center at the Bank of Israel.
The Group has debentures and loans from banks and other sources, which are linked to the CPI.

  14

Sensitivity to changes in real shekel interest rates  2006

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss)

from changes
 10% 5%  -5% -10%

Non-negotiable debentures 19 10 (1,829) (10) (19)
Debentures issued to the public -
Series 4 14 7 (1,279) (7) (14)
Debentures issued to the public -
Series 5 12 6 (483) (6) (12)
Bank loans 4 2 (1,316) (2) (4)
Loans from others 7 4 (135) (5) (9)

Total  56 29 (5,042) (30) (58)

The companies of the Group have non-negotiable debt and index-linked bank loans to institutional
entities. The table tests the sensitivity of the debt to changes in the real interest rate.

Sensitivity to changes in shekel interest rates - 2006

 12% 10% 5%
Fair

value -5% -10% -12%
Dollar/shekel forward
transactions 0.6 0.5 0.3 (7) (0.3) (0.5) (0.6)
Euro/shekel forward
transactions 4 3 2 (31) (2) (3) (4)
Investments in deposit  (0.9) (0.5) 183 0.5 0.9
Long-term trade receivables (7) (6) (3) 794 3 6 7
Total (2.4) (3.4) (1.2) 939 1.2 3.4 2.4

The sensitivity analysis of the shekel interest rate includes another scenario (12% up and 12% down),
which examines the most extreme daily change that occurred in the last ten years (a daily change of 12%
in December 2001).

Sensitivity to changes in dollar interest rates - 2006

 15% 10% 5%
Fair

value -5% -10% -15%
Dollar/shekel forward transactions (0.8) (0.5) (0.2) (7) 0.3 0.5 0.8

The sensitivity analysis of the dollar interest rate includes another scenario (15% up and 15% down),
which examines the most extreme daily change that occurred in the last ten years (a daily change of
15% in June 2003).
The fair value of the forward transactions was calculated by discounting the difference between the
price set on the date of measurement for forward transactions for the same future date, and the price
in the transaction signed by the Company, multiplied by the nominal value of the transaction and
discounted from the date of clearing the transaction to the measurement date.